

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Appeal No. SC90681

JEANNE MOORE and MONTY MOORE, Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
The Honorable Mark D. Seigel

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.**

Thomas E. Rice, Jr.	MO #29946	Hugh F. Young, Jr.
Angela M. Higgins	MO #52159	Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.
Bryan E. Moubert	MO #49388	1850 Centennial Park Drive, Suite 510
BAKER STERCHI COWDEN & RICE LLC		Reston, VA 20191
2400 Pershing Rd., Suite 500		(703) 264-5300
Kansas City, MO 64108		OF COUNSEL
(816) 471-2121		
Fax: (816) 472-0288		

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
LAW AND ANALYSIS	3
I. The Conceptual Framework of the Failure to Warn Claim.....	3
II. A Failure to Warn Claim is Not Viable Where the Only User Behavior That Would Have Prevented Plaintiff’s Injuries Is Speculative or Remote in Time From the Accident.	6
A. A Time of Purchase Theory of Causation is Legally Unsound, Because it Ignores “Any Reasonable Concept of Proximate Cause.”	6
B. The Time of Purchase Theory of Causation Unreasonably Privileges the Missing Warning Over All Other Considerations that Influenced the User’s Purchase of the Product.....	12
C. The Time of Purchase Theory Is Undermined By Plaintiffs’ Actual Behavior.....	17
D. The Only Evidence Possible Under a “Time of Purchase” Theory is Too Speculative to Submit to a Jury.	18
E. The Time of Purchase Theory of Causation is Inconsistent With Established Principles of Comparative Fault and Would Deprive	

Manufacturers of Their Statutory Comparative Default Defense.	21
III. A Failure to Warn Claim Fails as a Matter of Law If a Warning Would Not Alter a User’s Behavior So as to Avoid the Accident.	23
A. Proximate Cause is Not Satisfied Where the User’s Conduct Could Not Have Been Made More Safe With a Warning.	24
B. This Is Not a Weight Limit Case.	29
C. Where it Does Not Reasonably Appear That a Warning Would Have Prevented the Plaintiff’s Injuries, Plaintiff Has Failed to Make a Submissible Claim.	31
D. Where Plaintiff’s Causation Theory Focuses Upon the Time of Purchase, the Failure to Warn Claim is Subsumed in the Defect Claim.	34
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	37
APPENDIX A – PLAC’S CORPORATE MEMBERSHIP	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Motors Corp. v. Ellis</i> , 403 So.2d 459 (Fla. App. 1981).....	9, 35
<i>Arnold v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 834 S.W.2d. 192 (Mo. banc 1992)....	7, 11, 16, 24
<i>Arnold v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 908 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	8
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 727 P.2d 655 (Wash. banc 1986)	11
<i>Bean v. Ross Mfg. Co.</i> , 344 S.W.2d 18 (Mo. banc 1961).....	31
<i>Broussard v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 463 F.Supp.2d 596 (W.D. La. 2006).....	19
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1993)	5
<i>Conti v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 195 (3d Cir. 1984).....	33, 36
<i>Day v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 451 F. Supp. 4 (E.D. Pa. 1977).....	9, 20
<i>DiCarlo v. Keller Ladders, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Elsroth v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 700 F. Supp. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	11
<i>Gosewisch v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 737 P.2d 376 (Ariz. 1987).....	33
<i>Greiner v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 429 F. Supp. 495, 498 (E.D. Pa. 1977)	19, 25, 26
<i>Heffernan v. Reinhold</i> , 73 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	5
<i>Hernandez v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. C.A.No.C-04-319, 2005 WL 1693945 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2005)	35
<i>Kloepfer v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1990).....	19

<i>Klugesherz v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 929 S.W.2d 811 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)	20, 33, 34
<i>Lujan v. Tampo Manufacturing Co., Inc.</i> , 825 S.W.2d 505 (Tex. 1992)	34
<i>Mazda Motor of America, Inc. v. Rogowski</i> , 659 A.2d 391 (Md. App. 1995) ...	28
<i>Messenger v. Bucyrus-Erie Co.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 41 (W.D. Pa. 1980)	20
<i>Meyerhoff v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 933 (D. Kan. 1994)	31
<i>Morgen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 797 N.E.2d 1146 (Ind. 2003)	10
<i>Mothershead v. Greenbriar Country Club, Inc.</i> , 994 S.W.2d 80 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	4
<i>Nesselrode v. Executive Beechcraft, Inc.</i> , 707 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1986)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Reyes v. Wyeth Laboratories</i> , 498 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Shelcusky v. Garjulio</i> , 172 N.J. 185, 797 A.2d 138 (N.J. 2002)	32
<i>Sill v. Shiley, Inc.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 337 (W.D. Mo. 1989)	36
<i>Spuhl v. Shiley, Inc.</i> , 795 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990)	36
<i>Steele v. Evenflo Company, Inc.</i> , 178 S.W.3d 715 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	12
<i>Stevens v. Durbin-Durco, Inc.</i> , 377 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. 1964)	32
<i>Stroot v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 972 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	32
<i>Tune v. Synergy Gas Corp.</i> , 883 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. banc 1994)	4, 6, 32
<i>Williams v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 454 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. App. St. L. 1970)	22

Wright v. Barr, 62 S.W.3d 509 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....5

Young v. Wadsworth, 916 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)32

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.7606

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.765 21, 23

Other Authorities

Hildy Bowbeer & David S. Killoran, *Liriano v. Hobart Corp.: Obvious Dangers, the Duty to Warn of Safer Alternatives, and the Heeding Presumption*, 65 Brook. L. Rev. 717 (Fall 1999)..... 3, 20

James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, *Doctrinal Collapse in Products Liability: The Empty Shell of Failure to Warn*, 65 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 265 (May 1990) 4, 19, 23

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 3883

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A 3, 24

W. Kimble & R. Leshner, PRODUCTS LIABILITY § 257 (1979)5

W. Page Keeton, *Products Liability-Inadequacy of Information*, 48 Tex. L. Rev. 398 (1970).....5
